
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 7 March 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 FORMER LORD NUFFIELD CLUB: 12/02935/FUL 
 

1 - 30 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a change of use from a Leisure Centre (use class D2) 
to a Community Free School (use class D1), works to the external 
appearance of the existing building, boundary treatments, provision of play 
areas including Multi Use Games Area, access and parking along with 
associated landscaping. 
 
Officer recommendation: Committee is recommended to SUPPORT the 
proposals in principle but defer the application in order to draw up an 
accompanying legal agreement securing a community access package to the 
school’s facilities, and to delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of 
Planning Permission on its completion. 
 
To support subject to the following conditions,  
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials - matching   
4 Landscape plan required   
5 Landscape - carry out after completion   
6 Boundary details before commencement first occupation,  
7 SUDS for car parking area   
8 Parking and vehicle manoeuvring areas   
9 Cycle parking details required   
10 Provision of bin stores   
11 Travel Plan and detailed SRTS   
12 School Rolls - Travel Plan   
13 School Rolls - traffic impact   
14 Traffic Management Plans   
15 Amenity no additional windows: west, south or east elevations  
16 Noise   
17 Cooking odours   
18 Biodiversity enhancements    
19 Archaeology - Implementation of programme medieval and post-

medieval remains 

 
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

4 PARKING AREA AND PART SPORTS FIELD, WILLIAM MORRIS 
CLOSE: 12/02967/FUL 
 

31 - 56 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the construction of two all weather playing pitches, 
plus a new residential development consisting of 6 x 1 bed flats, 15 x 2 bed 
flats, 6 x 3 bed flats, 13 x 3 bed houses and 3 x 4 bed houses, together with 
access road, parking, landscaping etc accessed off Barracks Lane. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee REFUSE the application for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 

recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced it has not been 
clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or 
recreation. The site retains the potential to provide for types of open air 
sport and recreation for which there is a need in the City. The 
replacement sports facilities in the form of all-weather mini-pitches with 
restricted community access are not equal to or better than retaining the 
potential of the site to provide for open air sport and recreation. Further it 
is not essential that the all-weather mini-pitches are provided on this 
particular site to satisfy local need. For these reasons the proposal does 
not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, or Policy 
SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
2. The site meets the requirements of the NPPF as a local green space, 

valued local amenity which will be lost by developing housing on part of 
the site and diminished on the mini-pitches part of the site. The all-
weather mini-pitches do not form an acceptable alternative to retention of 
this green space. This is contrary to guidance in the NPPF and Policies 
CS21 of the Core Strategy and SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
3 The development is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy in that 

the site is not allocated for development nor is it needed to meet the 
NPPF 5 or 10 year housing land availability requirements. There are no 
other balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing should 
be allowed on this site. It is not essential that the housing or all-weather 
mini-pitch developments are developed on this particular site  which it is 
preferable to retain as open space for the well-being of the community it 
serves. 

  
4 The proposed number of dwellings constitutes an overdevelopment of the 

site in that it restricts the opportunity to create a high quality housing 
layout. The largely rectilinear disposition of buildings, the scale, bulk and 
massing of the block encompassing plots 26-43, and the absence of 
landmark buildings or features would fail to create a strong sense of 
place. The public realm would not be a visually attractive environment as 
it would be dominated by on-street parking with few front gardens, very 
little green space and no opportunities for landmark or focal-point 
planting/features. The gardens to plots 26, 27, 32, 33, 38 and 39 which 
include family units would be too restricted in size. Bin and cycle storage 
provision would be inadequate and not always conveniently located for 
use by all occupants of the houses or flats, and there would be 
inadequate room at the front of the houses/flats to make up these 
deficiencies. For these reasons the proposal does not accord with 

 



 
  
 

 

guidance on the design of development set out in the NPPF, Policies 
CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy or Policies HP9, HP13 and HP15 of the Sites and Housing DPD.  

 
5 The proposed layout would result in a loss of amenity to some existing 

properties adjacent to the site boundary namely: inter-visibility between 
plot 2 and number 11 Crescent Close; overlooking the garden area of 11 
Crescent Close from plots 6, 7, and 10 to 13; and noise and light 
disturbance to properties in Beresford Place arising from the location of 
the access road near to north facing habitable rooms. For these reasons 
the proposal does not accord with guidance on the design of 
development set out in Policies CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, 
Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy or Policies HP9 and HP14 of the Sites 
and Housing DPD.  

 
6 Although the layout is unlikely directly to affect the viability of the 

important amenity trees on the site periphery, there are concerns that the 
trees will come under pressure for reduction due to overshadowing the 
gardens to plots 26, 27, 32, 33, 38 and 39; and reducing the daylight 
available to plots 26 to 43. The tree work that will be necessary to 
significantly improve the light situation is likely to have a significant 
harmful effect on amenity in the area. For these reasons the proposal 
does not accord with guidance on the design of development set out in 
Policies CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy or Policy HP9 of the Sites and Housing DPD.  

 
7 The proposed development fails to comply with the guidance of the NPPF 

concerning using natural resources prudently, minimising waste and 
pollution, adapting to climate change and moving to a low carbon 
economy; and fails to meet the standards of resource efficiency required 
by the Council’s adopted planning polices on energy, natural resources, 
waste and recycling, namely Core Strategy Policy CS9, Sites and 
Housing Plan Policy HP11, and Local Plan Policies CP17 and CP18. 

 

5 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Tuesday 16th April 2013 (and Tuesday 23rd April if necessary) 
Tuesday 7th May 2013 (and Thursday 9th May if necessary) 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interes
[...]
and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
7

th
 March 2013 

 
 

Application Number: 12/02935/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 14th February 2013 

  

Proposal: Change of use from a Leisure Centre (use class D2) to a 
Community Free School (use class D1), works to the 
external appearance of the existing building, boundary 
treatments, provision of play areas including Multi Use 
Games Area, access and parking along with associated 
landscaping. (Amended plans) (Amended description). 

  

Site Address: The Lord Nuffield Club, William Morris Close, Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Agent:  Miss Grace Manning-Marsh Applicant:  Dr Russell Rook 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle 
but defer the application in order to draw up an accompanying legal agreement 
securing a community access package to the school’s facilities, and to delegate to 
officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning Permission on its completion. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The need for additional school places in the City can appropriately be met on 

this site. Through a Community Access Package to be secured under a legal 
agreement, the local community will be able to make an acceptable level of 
use of many of the school’s internal and external facilities. Subject to 
conditions and implementation of on-street measures, the additional traffic 
and parking likely to be generated by this proposal is judged not to have any 
adverse highways impacts. The external alterations to the building are 
appropriate in relation to the site and surrounding development, and the use 
of the building as a school will not have unacceptable detrimental impacts on 
the residential amenities enjoyed by adjacent propertie
[...]
ion of the remaining open space. 

 

 

 

 

 

30



REPORT 

 
 
East Area Planning Committee 

 
7th March 2013 

 
 
Application Number: 12/02967/FUL 
  
Decision Due by: 19th February 2013 
  
Proposal: Construction of two all weather playing pitches, plus a new 

residential development consisting of 6 x 1 bed flats, 15 x 2 
bed flats, 6 x 3 bed flats, 13 x 3 bed houses and 3 x 4 bed 
houses, together with access road, parking, landscaping etc 
accessed off Barracks Lane. 

  
Site Address: Parking Area And Part Sports Field, William Morris Close, 

Appendix 1 
  
Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 
 
Agent:  Mr Nik Lyzba Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the Following Reasons:- 
 
 1 The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 

recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced it has not been clearly 
shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. The site 
retains the potential to provide for types of open air sport and recreation for 
which there is a need in the City. The replacement sports facilities in the form 
of all-weather mini-pitches with restricted community access are not equal to 
or better than retaining the potential of the site to provide for open air sport 
and recreation. Further it is not essential that the all-weather mini-pitches are 
provided on this particular site to satisfy local need. For these reasons the 
proposal does not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, or 
Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 2 The site meets the requirements of the NPPF as a local green space, a valued 

local amenity which will be lost by developing housing on part of the site and 
diminished on the mini-pitches part of the site. The all-weather mini-pitches do 
not form an acceptable alternative to retention of this green space. This is 
contrary to guidance in the NPPF and Policies CS21 of the Core Strategy and 
SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 4

31



REPORT 

3 The development is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy in that the site is 
not allocated for development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 year 
housing land availability requirements. There are no other balancing reasons or 
mitigating circumstances why housing should be allowed on this site. It is not 
essential that the housing or all-weather mini-pitch developments are developed 
on this particular site which it is preferable to retain as open space for the well-
being of the community it serves. 

  
4 The proposed number of dwellings constitutes an overdevelopment of the site in 

that it restricts the opportunity to create a high quality housing layout. The largely 
rectilinear disposition of buildings, the scale, bulk and massing of the block 
encompassing plots 26-43, and the absence of landmark buildings or features 
would fail to create a strong sense of place. The public realm would not be a 
visually attractive environment as it would be dominated by on-street parking with 
few front gardens, very little green space and no opportunities for landmark or 
focal-point planting/features. The gardens to plots 26, 27, 32, 33, 38 and 39 
which include family units would be too restricted in size. Bin and cycle storage 
provision would be inadequate and not always conveniently located for use by all 
occupants of the houses or flats, and there would be inadequate room at the front 
of the houses/flats to make up these deficiencies. For these reasons the proposal 
does not accord with guidance on the design of development set out in the 
NPPF, Policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the 
Core Strategy or Policies HP9, HP13 and HP15 of the Sites and Housing DPD.  

 
5 The proposed layout would result in a loss of amenity to some existing properties 

adjacent to the site boundary namely: inter-visibility between plot 2 and number 
11 Crescent Close; overlooking the garden area of 11 Crescent Close from plots 
6, 7, and 10 to 13; and noise and light disturbance to properties in Beresford 
Place arising from the location of the access road near to north facing habitable 
rooms. For these reasons the proposal does not accord with guidance on the 
design of development set out in Policies CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, 
Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy or Policies HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing DPD.  

 
6 Although the layout is unlikely directly to affect the viability of the important 

amenity trees on the site periphery, there are concerns that the trees will come 
under pressure for reduction due to overshadowing the gardens to plots 26, 27, 
32, 33, 38 and 39; and reducing the daylight available to plots 26 to 43. The tree 
work that will be necessary to significantly improve the light situation is likely to 
have a significant harmful effect on amenity in the area. For these reasons the 
proposal does not accord with guidance on the design of development set out in 
Policies CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy or Policy HP9 of the Sites and Housing DPD.  

 
7 The proposed development fails to comply with the guidance of the NPPF 

concerning using natural resources prudently, minimising waste and pollution, 
adapting to climate change and moving to a low carbon economy; and fails to 
meet the standards of resource efficiency required by the Council’s adopted 
planning polices on energy, natural resources, waste and recycling, namely Core 
Strategy Policy CS9, Sites and Housing Plan Policy HP11, and Local Plan 

32



REPORT 

Policies CP17 and CP18 
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
CP17 - Recycled Materials 
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis 
CP
[...]
ed all weather mini-pitches: 

 

• the proposed Free School on the adjacent site is to use and manage the 
pitches making them available for community use as part of their Community 
Access Package. Community use of the pitches will be accordingly restricted 
unless the Free School does not come into operation in which case alternative 
community access arrangements as yet unspecified are proposed; 

 

• floodlighting is not proposed and so community access will not be available in 
the evenings or in bad light. The applicant has latterly indicated that 
floodlighting could form part of the development. This would have to be the 
subject of a further specific planning application and given the proximity of 
housing there is no certainty that it would be approved. Given that the pitches 
are aimed at youth sport which is likely to be in the evenings fulfilment of the 
stated aim will be limited; 

 

• no changing facilities are proposed. 
 
25. It is therefore concluded that the proposed housing and mini-pitch development 

with limited public access do not outweigh the value to the community of 
retention of the potential of this site to accommodate larger scale outdoor sports. 
The pitches do not therefore represent replacement facilities of equal or improved 
provision.  
 

41



REPORT 

26. It can be concluded therefore that the proposed housing and all-weather mini-
pitch development on this site is unacceptable in that it does not accord with 
national and local planning policies: 

 

• it does not accord with the NPPF,  Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, or  Policy 
SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan in that it has not been clearly shown that the site 
is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation, the replacement mini-pitches 
with restricted community access are not equal to or better than the potential 
of the site to provide for larger scale open air sport and recreation, and it is not 
essential that the housing and mini-pitches are provided on this particular site; 

 

• the development is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy in that the site 
is not allocated for development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 
year housing land availability requirements. It is not essential that the need for 
housing or mini-pitch development should be met on this particular site, and 
there are no other balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing 
should be allowed. It is therefore preferable to retain the site as open space for 
the well-being of the community it serves; and,  

 

• the site meets the requirements of the NPPF as a local green space, a valued 
local amenity which will be lost by developing housing on part of the site and 
diminished on the mini-pitches part of the site. No acceptable alternative 
facilities are proposed. This is contrary to guidance in the NPPF and Policies 
CS21 of the Core Strategy and SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
Impact on local highways  
 
27. Many local people are extremely concerned that the proposed housing and Free 

School developments on this site will adversely impact on the local highway 
network. Most objectors to the schemes raised highways impact as their first and 
often principle objection. They offer much anecdotal evidence of local traffic 
problems and have submitted a residents’ survey of rat-running in the area.  They 
consider that the Transport Assessment is flawed (and that the school’s Green 
Travel Plan is inadequate). A wide range of detailed comments about traffic, 
parking and circulation are made, the principal ones being: 
 

• there will be increased traffic generally on already heavily congested local 
roads and at junctions (Hollow Way/Barracks Lane/Horspath Road; Hollow 
Way/Cowley Road/Garsington Road; and The Slade/Horspath Driftway) with 
more traffic to come because of developments in the wider locality which use 
this route including the Business Park;  

• Barracks Lane is unsuitable for access to these developments
[...]
d of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. It 
suggests that opportunities should be taken through the design of new 
development to improve the character and quality of an area and the way it 
functions. Policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, together with 
Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy and Policies HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing DPD in combination require that development proposals incorporate 
high standards of design and respect local character. 

 
32. There are significant concerns about the design, layout and neighbourliness of 

this proposal and its potential affects on some of the boundary trees. The 
proposed number of dwellings constitutes an overdevelopment of the site in that 
it restricts the opportunity to create a high quality housing layout. The layout 
proposed would be car-dominated and would not result in a visually attractive 
environment or a strong sense of place: the largely rectilinear disposition of 
buildings, the scale bulk and massing of the block encompassing plots 26-43, 
and the absence of landmark buildings or features fails to create a strong sense 
of place; and, the public realm is dominated by on-street parking with few front 
gardens, very little green space and no opportunities for landmark or focal-point 
planting/features. The gardens to plots 26, 27, 32, 33, 38 and 39 which include 
family units would be too restricted in size. Bin and cycle storage provision would 
be inadequate and not always conveniently located for use by all occupants of 
the houses or flats and there is inadequate room at the front of the houses/flats to 
make up these deficiencies.  

 

43



REPORT 

33. The proposed layout would result in a loss of amenity to some existing properties 
adjacent to the site boundary namely: inter-visibility between plot 2 and number 
11 Crescent Close; overlooking the garden area of 11 Crescent Close from plots 
6, 7, and 10 to 13; and noise and light disturbance to properties in Beresford 
Place arising from the location of the access road near to north facing habitable 
rooms.  

 
34. Although the layout is unlikely directly to affect the viability of the important 

amenity trees on the site periphery, the gardens and rooms on the east side of 
building plots 26-43 are likely to be excessively shaded by the retained group of 
birch and lime trees (G3) that stand along the boundary of the site and as a result 
there will be irresistible pressure for these trees to be significantly lopped and/or 
topped or even felled on occupation of the buildings. The tree work that will be 
necessary to significantly improve the light situation is likely to have a significant 
harmful effect on amenity in the area.  

 
35. An alternative design and possibly a reduction in the density may be needed to 

resolve these issues. There was no detailed pre-application negotiation of the 
layout and it has not been possible to resolve these issues within the context of 
the planning application procedure.  

 
36. It is concluded therefore that judging the scheme against NPPF guidelines and 

the Council’s adopted policies on the design of development, the scheme cannot 
form the basis of approval. 

 
Sustainability 
 
37. The NPPF gives a definition of sustainable development part of which is the 

environmental role which development plays in using natural resources 
prudently, minimising waste and pollution, adapting to climate change and 
moving to a low carbon economy. A core planning principle of the NPPF is to 
support the transition to a low carbon future. The Council’s Core Strategy Policy 
CS9, Sites and Housing Plan Policy HP11, and Local Plan Policies CP17 and 
CP18 reflect the requirements of the NPPF in this regard. These policies are 
supported by the Natural Resource Impact Analysis Supplementary Planning 
Document (NRIA SPD).  

 
38. To meet the requirements of the NRIA SPD and thereby demonstrate compliance 

with the gui
[...]
 Morris Close: 12/02967/FUL
	Appendix 1_William Morris_ site plan
	Appendices 2-4_ William Morris Close




Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 7 March 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, 
Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Sinclair, Cook, Turner and Gotch. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Fiona 
Bartholomew (City Development), David Groves (Oxfordshire County Council), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic 
and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Van Coulter (substitute Cllr Colin 
Cook), Cllr Steve Curran (substitute Cllr Ed Turner) and Cllr David Rundle 
(substitute Cllr Mike Gotch).  Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Ben 
Lloyd-Shogbesan. 
 
 
137. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
138. PARKING AREA AND PART SPORTS FIELD, WILLIAM MORRIS 

CLOSE: 12/02967/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the construction of two all 
weather playing pitches, plus a new residential development consisting of 6 x 1 
bed flats, 15 x 2 bed flats, 6 x 3 bed flats, 13 x 3 bed houses and 3 x 4 bed 
houses, together with access road, parking, landscaping etc accessed off 
Barracks Lane. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Judith Harley and Gus Bianchini spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
After taking all written and oral submissions into account, the Committee 
resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to REFUSE the planning application for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 
recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced it has not been 
clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. 
The site retains the potential to provide for types of open air sport and 
recreation for which there is a need in the City. The replacement sports 
facilities in the form of all-weather mini-pitches with restricted community 
access are not equal to or better than retaining the potential of the site to 
provide for open air sport and recreation. Further it is not essential that the 
all-weather mini-pitches are provided on this particular site to satisfy local 



 

need. For these reasons the proposal does not accord with the NPPF, Policy 
CS21 of the Core Strategy, or Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
2. The site meets the requirements of the NPPF as a local green space, valued 
local amenity which will be lost by developing housing on part of the site and 
diminished on the mini-pitches part of the site. The all-weather mini-pitches 
do not form an acceptable alternative to retention of this green space. This is 
contrary to guidance in the NPPF and Policies CS21 of the Core Strategy 
and SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
3 The development is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy in that the 
site is not allocated for development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 
10 year housing land availability requirements. There are no other balancing 
reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing should be allowed on this 
site. It is not essential that the housing or all-weather mini-pitch 
developments are developed on this particular site  which it is 
preferable to retain as open space for the well-being of the community it 
serves. 

  
4 The proposed number of dwellings constitutes an overdevelopment of the 
site in that it restricts the opportunity to create a high quality housing layout. 
The largely rectilinear disposition of buildings, the scale, bulk and massing of 
the block encompassing plots 26-43, and the absence of landmark buildings 
or features would fail to create a strong sense of place. The public realm 
would not be a visually attractive environment as it would be dominated by 
on-street parking with few front gardens, very little green space and no 
opportunities for landmark or focal-point planting/features. The gardens to 
plots 26, 27, 32, 33, 38 and 39 which include family units would be too 
restricted in size. Bin and cycle storage provision would be inadequate and 
not always conveniently located for use by all occupants of the houses or 
flats, and there would be inadequate room at the front of the houses/flats to 
make up these deficiencies. For these reasons the proposal does not accord 
with guidance on the design of development set out in the NPPF, Policies 
CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy or Policies HP9, HP13 and HP15 of the Sites and Housing DPD.  

 
5 The proposed layout would result in a loss of amenity to some existing 
properties adjacent to the site boundary namely: inter-visibility between plot 2 
and number 11 Crescent Close; overlooking the garden area of 11 Crescent 
Close from plots 6, 7, and 10 to 13; and noise and light disturbance to 
properties in Beresford Place arising from the location of the access road 
near to north facing habitable rooms. For these reasons the proposal does 
not accord with guidance on the design of development set out in Policies 
CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy or 
Policies HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing DPD.  

 
6 Although the layout is unlikely directly to affect the viability of the important 
amenity trees on the site periphery, there are concerns that the trees will 
come under pressure for reduction due to overshadowing the gardens to 
plots 26, 27, 32, 33, 38 and 39; and reducing the daylight available to plots 
26 to 43. The tree work that will be necessary to significantly improve the light 
situation is likely to have a significant harmful effect on amenity in the area. 
For these reasons the proposal does not accord with guidance on the design 
of development set out in Policies CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, 



 

Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy or Policy HP9 of the Sites and Housing 
DPD.  

 
7 The proposed development fails to comply with the guidance of the NPPF 
concerning using natural resources prudently, minimising waste and 
pollution, adapting to climate change and moving to a low carbon economy; 
and fails to meet the standards of resource efficiency required by the 
Council’s adopted planning polices on energy, natural resources, waste and 
recycling, namely Core Strategy Policy CS9, Sites and Housing Plan Policy 
HP11, and Local Plan Policies CP17 and CP18. 

 
 
139. FORMER LORD NUFFIELD CLUB: 12/02935/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for a change of use from a 
Leisure Centre (use class D2) to a Community Free School (use class D1), 
works to the external appearance of the existing building, boundary treatments, 
provision of play areas including Multi Use Games Area, access and parking 
along with associated landscaping. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Cllr 
David Williams, Gus Bianchini and Judith Harley spoke against the application 
and Grace Manning-Marsh, Steven Jones and Michael Magri spoke in favour of 
it. 
 
Cllr Lloyd-Shogbesan arrived but did not take part in the debate or 
determination. 
 
After taking all written and oral submissions into account, the Committee 
resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to REFUSE the planning application for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. That having regard to the traffic generation arising from the development, and 
the design of the proposed school access and pupil drop-off facility, the 
proposed development would have a detrimental impact upon the free-flow of 
traffic and general safety of other road users such as pedestrians and cyclists 
in Barracks Lane, William Morris Close and at the busy junction of Barracks 
Lane/Hollow Way/Horspath Driftway.  This would be contrary to guidance in 
the NPPF, and to Policies CP1, CP10 and TR1 of the adopted Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016. 
 

2. The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 
recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced it has not been 
clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. 
The site retains the potential to provide for types of open air sport and 
recreation for which there is a need in the City. The replacement sports 
facilities in the form of community access to the proposed school’s external 
areas and facilities are not equal to or better than retaining the potential of 
the site to provide for open air sport and recreation. For these reasons the 
proposal does not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, 
or Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 
 



 

3. The external areas proposed for school use are insufficient to serve the 
needs of the proposed number of pupils. This would be contrary to Policy 
CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

 
 
140. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee resolved (by 8 votes to 0) to NOTE that the next meeting would 
be held on Tuesday 16th April 2013. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 


